

OFFICE OF THE BROOKLYN BOROUGH PRESIDENT

ANTONIO REYNOSO

Brooklyn Borough President

June 29, 2022

Honorable Adrienne E. Adams Speaker of the New York City Council City Hall New York, NY 10007

Re: Appointment of Juan Camilo Osorio as the Brooklyn Borough President's Appointed Member of the New Yor City Planning Commission

Speaker Adams:

Pursuant to Section 192 of the New York City Charter, I hereby appoint Juan Camilo Osorio, Assistant Professor at the Pratt Institute's Graduate Center for Planning and the Environment, as the Brooklyn Borough President's appointed member of the New York City Planning Commission, succeeding Joseph Douek. Mr. Osorio's eleven years of service as a planning professor, preceded by ten years of professional urban planning practice, including time as Director of Research at the New York City Environmental Justice Alliance, speak to his independence, integrity, and civil commitment. He does not hold any city office.

Thank you for your courtesy in the matter.

Antonio Reynoso

Sincerely,

Brooklyn Borough President

cc: The Hon. Michael McSweeney, City Clerk and Clerk of the Council